

SECTION IVB

Listed on.28.10.2015

Court No.R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.25  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 23788 OF  
2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Punjab & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)  
Versus  
Amrish Sharma & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Heard learned counsel for the petitioners. He informs that the full Bench judgment on the basis of which the impugned orders have been based, has led to special leave petitions which have been admitted in this Court.

Issue notice returnable after four weeks.

Inasmuch there is a stay order in these matters, in the present matters also there will be an interim stay.

Four weeks' time is granted to the petitioners to deposit in this Court an amount of Rs.20,000/- in each of the three matters towards the cost for the respondents. The respondents may claim that amount after engaging their counsel."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 20.10.2014 to all the 34 respondents in this matter. Mr. Prem Prakash, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 28, 30-34. But no counter affidavit has been filed by him. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice has been received back in

respect of Respondent No. 29 so far.

It is further submitted that payment disbursement for the amount of Rs.20,000/- deposited by counsel for the petitioner is under process.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on Respondent No. 29.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Prakash, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty